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1 Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data  

Part I - Test Results 

Ant0: 

Test Band Test Mode 
Test 

Channel 

Measured 

[dBm] 

EIRP 

[dBm] 
Limit[dBm] Verdict 

CDMA BC1 CDMA /TM1 

LCH 20.13  16.67 33 PASS 

MCH 20.12  16.66 33 PASS 

HCH 20.15  16.69 33 PASS 

 

Test Band Test Mode 
Test 

Channel 

Measured 

[dBm] 

ERP 

[dBm] 
Limit[dBm] Verdict 

CDMA BC0 CDMA /TM1 

LCH 23.21  18.39 38.45 PASS 

MCH 24.02  19.2 38.45 PASS 

HCH 23.64  18.82 38.45 PASS 

 

Test Band Test Mode Test Channel 
Measured 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

CDMA BC10 CDMA /TM1 

LCH 23.67  PASS 

MCH 23.66  PASS 

HCH 23.73  PASS 
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Ant1: 

Test Band Test Mode 
Test 

Channel 

Measured 

[dBm] 

EIRP 

[dBm] 
Limit[dBm] Verdict 

CDMA BC1 CDMA /TM1 

LCH 20.53 18.47 33 PASS 

MCH 20.56 18.5 33 PASS 

HCH 20.58 18.52 33 PASS 

 

Test Band Test Mode 
Test 

Channel 

Measured 

[dBm] 

ERP 

[dBm] 
Limit[dBm] Verdict 

CDMA BC0 CDMA /TM1 

LCH 23.22 19.01 38.45 PASS 

MCH 23.03 18.82 38.45 PASS 

HCH 23.32 19.11 38.45 PASS 

 

Test Band Test Mode Test Channel 
Measured 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

CDMA BC10 CDMA /TM1 

LCH 24.15 PASS 

MCH 24.22 PASS 

HCH 24.23 PASS 

 
 

Remark:  

a: For getting the EIRP (Efficient Isotropic Radiated Power), the following formula should be taken to calculate it,  

ERP [dBm] = Conducted Power [dBm] + Gain [dBd] 

EIRP [dBm] = Conducted Power [dBm] + Gain [dBi]  
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2 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Part I - Test Results 

 

Test Band Test Mode Test Channel Measured[dB] Limit [dB] Verdict 

BC0 CDMA /TM1 

LCH 4.45 13 PASS 

MCH 3.99 13 PASS 

HCH 4.10 13 PASS 

BC1 CDMA /TM1 

LCH 3.91 13 PASS 

MCH 4.02 13 PASS 

HCH 3.94 13 PASS 

BC10 CDMA/TM1 

LCH 3.62 13 PASS 

MCH 3.86 13 PASS 

HCH 4.26 13 PASS 
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Part II - Test Plots 

2.1 For CDMA 

2.1.1 Test Band = CDMA BC0 

2.1.1.1 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

2.1.1.1.1 Test Channel = LCH 
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2.1.1.1.2 Test Channel = MCH 
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2.1.1.1.3 Test Channel = HCH 
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2.1.2 Test Band = CDMA BC1 

2.1.2.1 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

2.1.2.1.1 Test Channel = LCH 
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2.1.2.1.2 Test Channel = MCH 

 



 

 

 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen 
Branch  

Report No.: ZR/2021/3002201 
Page:          13 of 66 

 

 

 

2.1.2.1.3 Test Channel = HCH 
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2.1.3 Test Band = CDMA BC10 

2.1.3.1 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

2.1.3.1.1 Test Channel = LCH 
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2.1.3.1.2 Test Channel = MCH 
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2.1.3.1.3 Test Channel = HCH 
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3 Modulation Characteristics 
Part I - Test Plots  

3.1 For CDMA 

3.1.1 Test Band = CDMA BC0 

3.1.1.1 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

3.1.1.1.1 Test Channel = MCH 
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3.1.2 Test Band = CDMA BC1 

3.1.2.1 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

3.1.2.1.1 Test Channel = MCH 
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3.1.3 Test Band = CDMA BC10 

3.1.3.1 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

3.1.3.1.1 Test Channel = MCH 
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4 Bandwidth 
Part I - Test Results 

 

Test Band Test Mode 
Test 

Channel 
Occupied Bandwidth 

[MHz] 
Emission 

Bandwidth [MHz] 
Verdict 

CDMA BC0 CDMA/TM1 

LCH 1.28 1.42 PASS 

MCH 1.28 1.43 PASS 

HCH 1.28 1.43 PASS 

CDMA BC1 CDMA/TM1 

LCH 1.28 1.42 PASS 

MCH 1.28 1.43 PASS 

HCH 1.28 1.43 PASS 

CDMA BC10 CDMA/TM1 

LCH 1.28 1.45 PASS 

MCH 1.28 1.44 PASS 

HCH 1.27 1.43 PASS 
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4.1 For CDMA 

4.1.1 Test Band = CDMA BC0 

4.1.1.1 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

4.1.1.1.1 Test Channel = LCH 
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4.1.1.1.2 Test Channel = MCH 
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4.1.1.1.3 Test Channel = HCH 
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4.1.2 Test Band = CDMA BC1 

4.1.2.1 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

4.1.2.1.1 Test Channel = LCH 
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4.1.2.1.2 Test Channel = MCH 
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4.1.2.1.3 Test Channel = HCH 
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4.1.3 Test Band = CDMA BC10 

4.1.3.1 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

4.1.3.1.1 Test Channel = LCH 
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4.1.3.1.2 Test Channel = MCH 
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4.1.3.1.3 Test Channel = HCH 
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5 Band Edges Compliance 
Part I - Test Plots 

5.1 For CDMA 

5.1.1 Test Band = CDMA BC0 

5.1.1.1 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

5.1.1.1.1 Test Channel = LCH 
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5.1.1.1.2 Test Channel = HCH 

 



 

 

 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen 
Branch  

Report No.: ZR/2021/3002201 
Page:          32 of 66 

 

 

 

5.1.2 Test Band = CDMA BC1 

5.1.2.1 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

5.1.2.1.1 Test Channel = LCH 
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5.1.2.1.2 Test Channel = HCH 
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5.1.3 Test Band = CDMA BC10 

5.1.3.1 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

5.1.3.1.1 Test Channel = LCH 
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5.1.3.1.2 Test Channel = HCH 
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[ 

6 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminal 
NOTE: For the averaged unwanted emissions measurements, the measurement points in each sweep is 
greater than twice the Span/RBW in order to ensure bin-to-bin spacing of < RBW/2 so that narrowband 
signals are not lost between frequency bins. As to the present test item, the "Measurement Points = k * 
(Span / RBW)" with k between 4 and 5, which results in an acceptable level error of less than 0.5 dB. 

Part I - Test Plots 

6.1 For CDMA 

6.1.1 Test Band = CDMA BC0  

6.1.1.1 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

6.1.1.1.1 Test Channel = LCH 
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6.1.1.1.2 Test Channel = MCH 
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6.1.1.1.3 Test Channel = HCH 
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6.1.2 Test Band = CDMA BC1  

6.1.2.1 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

6.1.2.1.1 Test Channel = LCH 
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6.1.2.1.2 Test Channel = MCH 
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6.1.2.1.3 Test Channel = HCH 
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Test Band = CDMA BC10  
6.1.2.2 Test Mode = CDMA /TM1 

6.1.2.2.1 Test Channel = LCH 
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6.1.2.2.2 Test Channel = MCH 
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6.1.2.2.3 Test Channel = HCH 
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7 Field Strength of Spurious Radiation 
Part I - Test Plots 

7.1. T Test Band = CDMA2000_BC0 _TM1 ANT0                  
7.1.1.  Test Channel = Low          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 40.6220 -66.96 -51.21 -13.00 38.21 Horizontal 

2 228.2779 -67.81 -56.57 -13.00 43.57 Horizontal 

3 418.0194 -66.18 -54.14 -13.00 41.14 Horizontal 

4 2227.8456 -67.67 -52.74 -13.00 39.74 Horizontal 

5 5308.2103 -56.87 -55.38 -13.00 42.38 Horizontal 

6 9052.4017 -58.28 -53.37 -13.00 40.37 Horizontal 

 

7.2. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC0 _TM1 ANT0                  
7.2.1.  Test Channel = Low          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 47.7034 -68.30 -60.94 -13.00 47.94 Vertical 

2 107.3614 -67.98 -53.21 -13.00 40.21 Vertical 

3 321.5966 -67.02 -56.21 -13.00 43.21 Vertical 

4 2227.4455 -68.98 -53.72 -13.00 40.72 Vertical 

5 5283.9428 -56.67 -55.91 -13.00 42.91 Vertical 

6 9335.6779 -59.21 -52.37 -13.00 39.37 Vertical 
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7.3. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC0 _TM1 ANT0                  
7.3.1.  Test Channel = Mid          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 41.0586 -67.39 -51.61 -13.00 38.61 Horizontal 

2 230.5090 -67.14 -55.67 -13.00 42.67 Horizontal 

3 470.7415 -65.93 -52.88 -13.00 39.88 Horizontal 

4 2227.4455 -66.01 -51.08 -13.00 38.08 Horizontal 

5 5309.3770 -57.11 -55.64 -13.00 42.64 Horizontal 

6 8981.6994 -59.17 -54.66 -13.00 41.66 Horizontal 

 

7.4. est Band = CDMA2000_BC0 _TM1 ANT0                  
7.4.1.  Test Channel = Mid          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 44.1627 -67.52 -61.52 -13.00 48.52 Vertical 

2 109.9805 -68.52 -53.21 -13.00 40.21 Vertical 

3 311.2171 -67.55 -56.85 -13.00 43.85 Vertical 

4 2227.4455 -67.11 -51.85 -13.00 38.85 Vertical 

5 5315.9105 -56.69 -55.83 -13.00 42.83 Vertical 

6 7473.3824 -57.31 -55.33 -13.00 42.33 Vertical 
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7.5. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC0 _TM1 ANT0                  
7.5.1.  Test Channel = High          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 40.5250 -66.13 -50.39 -13.00 37.39 Horizontal 

2 95.5753 -67.75 -63.92 -13.00 50.92 Horizontal 

3 238.8999 -67.35 -55.67 -13.00 42.67 Horizontal 

4 1649.3299 -68.63 -57.21 -13.00 44.21 Horizontal 

5 5291.1764 -56.56 -55.14 -13.00 42.14 Horizontal 

6 8480.7160 -58.09 -55.80 -13.00 42.80 Horizontal 

 

 
7.6. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC0 _TM1 ANT0                  
7.6.1.  Test Channel = High          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 43.9687 -67.19 -61.36 -13.00 48.36 Vertical 

2 117.6924 -67.84 -53.15 -13.00 40.15 Vertical 

3 371.2146 -66.35 -54.71 -13.00 41.71 Vertical 

4 1336.4673 -65.48 -56.04 -13.00 43.04 Vertical 

5 5294.6765 -56.68 -55.70 -13.00 42.70 Vertical 

6 7462.8821 -56.54 -54.57 -13.00 41.57 Vertical 
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7.7. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC1 _TM1 ANT0                  
7.7.1.  Test Channel = Low          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 40.6705 -70.41 -54.66 -13.00 41.66 Horizontal 

2 156.0093 -73.05 -69.89 -13.00 56.89 Horizontal 

3 485.1953 -78.70 -65.17 -13.00 52.17 Horizontal 

4 5303.5768 -56.71 -55.15 -13.00 42.15 Horizontal 

5 9993.7331 -59.31 -52.49 -13.00 39.49 Horizontal 

6 16400.946
7 

-59.42 -43.56 -13.00 30.56 Horizontal 

 

 
7.8. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC1 _TM1 ANT0                  
7.8.1.  Test Channel = Low          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 44.1142 -72.49 -66.54 -13.00 53.54 Vertical 

2 108.1374 -78.84 -63.91 -13.00 50.91 Vertical 

3 337.7479 -78.59 -67.12 -13.00 54.12 Vertical 

4 5305.5769 -56.80 -55.80 -13.00 42.80 Vertical 

5 11107.770
3 

-58.28 -49.15 -13.00 36.15 Vertical 

6 14674.889
2 

-60.49 -46.84 -13.00 33.84 Vertical 
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7.9. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC1 _TM1 ANT0                  
7.9.1.  Test Channel =Mid          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 40.5250 -70.17 -54.43 -13.00 41.43 Horizontal 

2 154.3602 -72.26 -69.36 -13.00 56.36 Horizontal 

3 461.9626 -79.02 -66.34 -13.00 53.34 Horizontal 

4 5303.0768 -56.98 -55.42 -13.00 42.42 Horizontal 

5 11931.797
7 

-60.16 -50.42 -13.00 37.42 Horizontal 

6 16400.446
7 

-59.30 -43.42 -13.00 30.42 Horizontal 

 

 
7.10. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC1 _TM1 ANT0                  
7.10.1.  Test Channel =Mid         

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 44.2112 -71.89 -65.85 -13.00 52.85 Vertical 

2 117.6439 -78.38 -63.68 -13.00 50.68 Vertical 

3 384.1647 -77.53 -65.11 -13.00 52.11 Vertical 

4 5298.5766 -56.52 -55.47 -13.00 42.47 Vertical 

5 11280.276
0 

-57.12 -48.75 -13.00 35.75 Vertical 

6 14793.893
1 

-61.08 -47.29 -13.00 34.29 Vertical 
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7.11. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC1 _TM1 ANT0                  
7.11.1.  Test Channel = High          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 40.7675 -70.61 -54.85 -13.00 41.85 Horizontal 

2 148.0064 -74.23 -72.16 -13.00 59.16 Horizontal 

3 234.2437 -78.79 -67.22 -13.00 54.22 Horizontal 

4 5300.5767 -57.21 -55.61 -13.00 42.61 Horizontal 

5 13360.345
3 

-57.99 -46.87 -13.00 33.87 Horizontal 

6 17993.499
8 

-56.72 -42.00 -13.00 29.00 Horizontal 

 

7.12. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC1 _TM1 ANT0                  
7.12.1.  Test Channel = High          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 40.5735 -69.78 -66.93 -13.00 53.93 Vertical 

2 114.5882 -78.74 -63.80 -13.00 50.80 Vertical 

3 388.0934 -78.20 -65.88 -13.00 52.88 Vertical 

4 5296.0765 -56.67 -55.67 -13.00 42.67 Vertical 

5 9740.2247 -60.38 -52.44 -13.00 39.44 Vertical 

6 13361.345
4 

-56.82 -46.16 -13.00 33.16 Vertical 
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7.13. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC0 _TM1 ANT1                  
7.13.1.  Test Channel = Low          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 43.5807 -68.35 -52.41 -13.00 39.41 Horizontal 

2 241.4706 -67.74 -56.06 -13.00 43.06 Horizontal 

3 434.0252 -66.39 -54.58 -13.00 41.58 Horizontal 

4 1672.9346 -69.68 -59.06 -13.00 46.06 Horizontal 

5 5297.9433 -57.02 -55.45 -13.00 42.45 Horizontal 

6 7474.0825 -57.19 -55.43 -13.00 42.43 Horizontal 

 

 
7.14. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC0 _TM1 ANT1                  
7.14.1.  Test Channel = Low          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 45.8118 -68.33 -61.41 -13.00 48.41 Vertical 

2 112.0661 -67.94 -52.80 -13.00 39.80 Vertical 

3 343.7137 -67.13 -55.58 -13.00 42.58 Vertical 

4 1886.1772 -65.93 -55.39 -13.00 42.39 Vertical 

5 5328.9776 -56.37 -55.69 -13.00 42.69 Vertical 

6 7476.6492 -57.45 -55.46 -13.00 42.46 Vertical 
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7.15. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC0 _TM1 ANT1                  
7.15.1.  Test Channel = Mid          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 40.7675 -66.80 -51.04 -13.00 38.04 Horizontal 

2 227.1624 -68.46 -57.35 -13.00 44.35 Horizontal 

3 333.8677 -67.10 -55.84 -13.00 42.84 Horizontal 

4 1903.7808 -73.37 -61.82 -13.00 48.82 Horizontal 

5 5326.6442 -56.76 -55.55 -13.00 42.55 Horizontal 

6 7465.6822 -56.95 -55.24 -13.00 42.24 Horizontal 

 

 
7.16. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC0 _TM1 ANT1                  
7.16.1.  Test Channel = Mid          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 47.2184 -68.65 -61.40 -13.00 48.40 Vertical 

2 107.4099 -67.96 -53.18 -13.00 40.18 Vertical 

3 313.7392 -67.21 -56.49 -13.00 43.49 Vertical 

4 1886.1772 -66.42 -55.88 -13.00 42.88 Vertical 

5 5292.5764 -56.99 -56.06 -13.00 43.06 Vertical 

6 7897.5966 -57.56 -55.32 -13.00 42.32 Vertical 

 



 

 

 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen 
Branch  

Report No.: ZR/2021/3002201 
Page:          59 of 66 

 

 

 

 
7.17. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC0 _TM1 ANT1                  
7.17.1.  Test Channel = High          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 40.6220 -67.52 -51.77 -13.00 38.77 Horizontal 

2 102.3171 -67.99 -63.51 -13.00 50.51 Horizontal 

3 222.5061 -67.10 -56.58 -13.00 43.58 Horizontal 

4 1649.3299 -71.60 -60.18 -13.00 47.18 Horizontal 

5 5322.6774 -56.54 -55.27 -13.00 42.27 Horizontal 

6 8792.6931 -59.31 -54.69 -13.00 41.69 Horizontal 

 

 
7.18. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC0 _TM1 ANT1                  
7.18.1.  Test Channel = High          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 45.1328 -68.49 -61.73 -13.00 48.73 Vertical 

2 120.8935 -67.31 -53.29 -13.00 40.29 Vertical 

3 392.4101 -65.93 -53.76 -13.00 40.76 Vertical 

4 1633.7267 -72.75 -61.06 -13.00 48.06 Vertical 

5 5250.3417 -55.94 -55.84 -13.00 42.84 Vertical 

6 7480.6160 -56.93 -54.94 -13.00 41.94 Vertical 

 



 

 

 

 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen 
Branch  

Report No.: ZR/2021/3002201 
Page:          60 of 66 

 

 

 

 
7.19. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC1 _TM1 ANT1                  
7.19.1.  Test Channel = Low          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 40.7675 -69.31 -53.55 -13.00 40.55 Horizontal 

2 156.6883 -71.90 -68.63 -13.00 55.63 Horizontal 

3 391.3431 -77.83 -65.58 -13.00 52.58 Horizontal 

4 5286.0762 -56.53 -55.22 -13.00 42.22 Horizontal 

5 11256.775
2 

-59.61 -51.26 -13.00 38.26 Horizontal 

6 16403.946
8 

-59.21 -43.47 -13.00 30.47 Horizontal 

 

 
7.20. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC1 _TM1 ANT1                  
7.20.1.  Test Channel = Low          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 41.2041 -70.60 -67.20 -13.00 54.20 Vertical 

2 110.7080 -78.46 -63.21 -13.00 50.21 Vertical 

3 345.4598 -78.51 -67.00 -13.00 54.00 Vertical 

4 5294.0765 -57.01 -56.05 -13.00 43.05 Vertical 

5 11107.770
3 

-58.31 -49.18 -13.00 36.18 Vertical 

6 14693.889
8 

-60.82 -47.19 -13.00 34.19 Vertical 
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7.21. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC1_TM1 ANT1                  
7.21.1.  Test Channel = Mid          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 40.7675 -69.82 -54.06 -13.00 41.06 Horizontal 

2 154.6997 -73.75 -70.80 -13.00 57.80 Horizontal 

3 434.9467 -78.60 -66.79 -13.00 53.79 Horizontal 

4 5316.0772 -56.60 -55.23 -13.00 42.23 Horizontal 

5 11380.279
3 

-59.92 -51.03 -13.00 38.03 Horizontal 

6 16406.946
9 

-59.35 -43.74 -13.00 30.74 Horizontal 

 

 
7.22. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC1 _TM1 ANT1                  
7.22.1.  Test Channel = Mid          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 40.7675 -70.07 -67.05 -13.00 54.05 Vertical 

2 110.5140 -78.77 -63.50 -13.00 50.50 Vertical 

3 340.5610 -78.61 -67.01 -13.00 54.01 Vertical 

4 5322.5774 -57.10 -56.33 -13.00 43.33 Vertical 

5 9901.7301 -59.94 -52.23 -13.00 39.23 Vertical 

6 14703.390
1 

-60.58 -47.02 -13.00 34.02 Vertical 
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7.23. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC1 _TM1 ANT1                  
7.23.1.  Test Channel = High          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 40.7190 -70.49 -54.73 -13.00 41.73 Horizontal 

2 156.1548 -71.37 -68.18 -13.00 55.18 Horizontal 

3 354.2387 -78.16 -66.61 -13.00 53.61 Horizontal 

4 5308.5770 -57.00 -55.52 -13.00 42.52 Horizontal 

5 10622.254
1 

-60.03 -52.39 -13.00 39.39 Horizontal 

6 16392.946
4 

-59.63 -44.02 -13.00 31.02 Horizontal 

 

7.24. Test Band = CDMA2000_BC1_TM1 ANT1                  
7.24.1.  Test Channel = High          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 40.7675 -69.93 -66.91 -13.00 53.91 Vertical 

2 114.3457 -78.51 -63.55 -13.00 50.55 Vertical 

3 349.0005 -78.80 -67.35 -13.00 54.35 Vertical 

4 5288.0763 -57.17 -56.32 -13.00 43.32 Vertical 

5 9034.7012 -59.10 -53.72 -13.00 40.72 Vertical 

6 13360.845
4 

-55.50 -44.84 -13.00 31.84 Vertical 

 

 

Remark: 
1 According to 971168 D01 Power Meas License Digital Systems, The amplitudes of unwanted emissions 

that are attenuated more than 20 dB below the applicable limit are not required to be reported. 

2 The disturbance below 30MHz was very low, and the above harmonics were the highest point could be 
found when testing, so only the worst case data had been displayed.  
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8 Frequency Stability 

8.1 Frequency Error VS. Voltage 
 

 

 

 

Test 
Band 

Test Mode 
Test 

Channel 
Test 

Temp. 
Test 
Volt. 

Freq. Error 
[Hz] 

Freq. vs. rated 
[ppm] 

Verdict 

CDMA 
BC0 

CDMA/TM1 

LCH TN 

VL -10.22  -0.012392  PASS 

VN 8.47  0.010269  PASS 

VH -12.68  -0.015377  PASS 

MCH TN 

VL -12.64  -0.015110  PASS 

VN -8.97  -0.010723  PASS 

VH -6.89  -0.008240  PASS 

HCH TN 

VL -2.44  -0.002873  PASS 

VN -5.04  -0.005943  PASS 

VH -6.44  -0.007596  PASS 

Test 
Band 

Test Mode 
Test 

Channel 
Test 

Temp. 
Test 
Volt. 

Freq. Error 
[Hz] 

Freq. vs. rated 
[ppm] 

Verdict 

CDMA 

BC1 
CDMA/TM1 

LCH TN 

VL 10.12  0.005466  PASS 

VN 5.76  0.003110  PASS 

VH 7.50  0.004053  PASS 

MCH TN 

VL 12.66  0.006732  PASS 

VN 14.98  0.007966  PASS 

VH -12.95  -0.006886  PASS 

HCH TN 

VL -6.68  -0.003497  PASS 

VN -9.77  -0.005120  PASS 

VH 11.82  0.006190  PASS 

Test 
Band 

Test Mode 
Test 

Channel 
Test 

Temp. 
Test 
Volt. 

Freq. Error 
[Hz] 

Freq. vs. rated 
[ppm] 

Verdict 

CDMAB10 CDMA/TM1 

LCH TN 

VL 6.08  0.007436  PASS 

VN 2.81  0.003433  PASS 

VH 5.79  0.007075  PASS 

MCH TN 

VL 1.33  0.001615  PASS 

VN 13.34  0.016253  PASS 

VH -1.63  -0.001988  PASS 

HCH TN 

VL -1.55  -0.001880  PASS 

VN 0.41  0.000502  PASS 

VH -13.24  -0.016088  PASS 
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8.2 Frequency Error VS. Temperature 

 

Test 
Band 

Test Mode 
Test 

Channel 
Test 
Volt. 

Test 
Temp. 

Freq. Error 
[Hz] 

Freq. vs. rated 
[ppm] 

Verdict 

CDMA 

BC0 
CDMA/TM1 

LCH VN 

-30 9.87 0.011968  PASS 

-20 -3.68 -0.004462  PASS 

-10 9.45 0.011459  PASS 

0 0.71 0.000861  PASS 

10 -3.18 -0.003856  PASS 

20 1.12 0.001358  PASS 

30 0.98 0.001188  PASS 

40 1.14 0.001382  PASS 

50 0.89 0.001079  PASS 

MCH VN 

-30 9.87 0.011799  PASS 

-20 -3.68 -0.004399  PASS 

-10 9.45 0.011297  PASS 

0 0.71 0.000849  PASS 

10 -3.18 -0.003801  PASS 

20 1.12 0.001339  PASS 

30 0.98 0.001172  PASS 

40 1.14 0.001363  PASS 

50 0.89 0.001064  PASS 

HCH VN 

-30 9.87 0.011635  PASS 

-20 -3.68 -0.004338  PASS 

-10 9.45 0.011140  PASS 

0 0.71 0.000837  PASS 

10 -3.18 -0.003749  PASS 

20 1.12 0.001320  PASS 

30 0.98 0.001155  PASS 

40 1.14 0.001344  PASS 

50 0.89 0.001049  PASS 
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Test 
Band 

Test Mode 
Test 

Channel 
Test 
Volt. 

Test 
Temp. 

Freq. Error 
[Hz] 

Freq. vs. rated 
[ppm] 

Verdict 

CDMA 

BC1 
CDMA/TM1 

LCH VN 

-30 9.87 0.005332  PASS 

-20 -3.68 -0.001988  PASS 

-10 9.45 0.005105  PASS 

0 0.71 0.000384  PASS 

10 -3.18 -0.001718  PASS 

20 1.12 0.000605  PASS 

30 0.98 0.000529  PASS 

40 1.14 0.000616  PASS 

50 0.89 0.000481  PASS 

MCH VN 

-30 9.87 0.005250  PASS 

-20 -3.68 -0.001957  PASS 

-10 9.45 0.005027  PASS 

0 0.71 0.000378  PASS 

10 -3.18 -0.001691  PASS 

20 1.12 0.000596  PASS 

30 0.98 0.000521  PASS 

40 1.14 0.000606  PASS 

50 0.89 0.000473  PASS 

HCH VN 

-30 9.87 0.005171  PASS 

-20 -3.68 -0.001928  PASS 

-10 9.45 0.004951  PASS 

0 0.71 0.000372  PASS 

10 -3.18 -0.001666  PASS 

20 1.12 0.000587  PASS 

30 0.98 0.000513  PASS 

40 1.14 0.000597  PASS 

50 0.89 0.000466  PASS 
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The End 

 
 

Test 
Band 

Test Mode 
Test 

Channel 
Test 
Volt. 

Test 
Temp. 

Freq. Error 
[Hz] 

Freq. vs. rated 
[ppm] 

Verdict 

CDMA 

BC10 
CDMA/TM1 

LCH VN 

-30 9.87 0.012067  PASS 

-20 -3.68 -0.004499  PASS 

-10 9.45 0.011554  PASS 

0 0.71 0.000868  PASS 

10 -3.18 -0.003888  PASS 

20 1.12 0.001369  PASS 

30 0.98 0.001198  PASS 

40 1.14 0.001394  PASS 

50 0.89 0.001088  PASS 

MCH VN 

-30 9.87 0.012029  PASS 

-20 -3.68 -0.004485  PASS 

-10 9.45 0.011517  PASS 

0 0.71 0.000865  PASS 

10 -3.18 -0.003876  PASS 

20 1.12 0.001365  PASS 

30 0.98 0.001194  PASS 

40 1.14 0.001389  PASS 

50 0.89 0.001085  PASS 

HCH VN 

-30 9.87 0.011991  PASS 

-20 -3.68 -0.004471  PASS 

-10 9.45 0.011481  PASS 

0 0.71 0.000863  PASS 

10 -3.18 -0.003863  PASS 

20 1.12 0.001361  PASS 

30 0.98 0.001191  PASS 

40 1.14 0.001385  PASS 

50 0.89 0.001081  PASS 


